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CHAPTER 224.
[ Published Merch 18, 1884.]

AN ACT to provide a "sinkingl fund ” for paying certain debts of
the La Crosse and Milwaukee railroad company.

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in sew-
alcp:nd assembly, do enact as follom.fpr

pecsnt. of  SporioN 1. Any company or companies, organiss-
S vond tobegaid tion OF organizations, by pwha.imver name the ng: may
wasasisning be known, receiver, manager, superintendent, person or
fand. persons who now are or hereafter may be using, oon-
trollin%, occupying or operating the railroad, or any part
thereof, heretofore built and constructed as one continu-
ous line of railroad from Milwaukee to La Crosse, un-
der and by virtue of “an act to incorporate the La
Crosse and Milwaukee railroad company,” approved
April 2d, 1852, and the several acts amendatory to the
same, shall annually, on the first day of January, in each
year, pay to the state treasurer of this state the sum
of twelve per cent. upon the gross earnings of said rail-
road for the preceding year, or of such portion of said
railroad as shall have been under their management,
respectively, during said year, or any part thereof, to
oreats and oonstitute a fund to be denominated *the
sinking fund of the La Crosse and Milwaukee railroad.”
te o SpcTION 2. The state treasurer of this state shall be
®- required to receive the said fund, and dispose of it e
hereinafter directed.

1

erson or persons holdin ﬁy bond

Fmdtebeap-  SEOTION 8. Anyé)
o7ty st or bonds of the La Crosse and Milwaukee railroad com-

i

by " nany, accompanied by a note and real estate mort
preseat- a3 gollateral security thereto, commonly called “farm
" mortgages,” which have been used and disposed of by
the said railroad company, may at any time hereafter,
and before the first day of January, in the year one
thousand eight hundred and aixtg-ei ht, present to the
state treasurer the said bond or bonds so accompani
by the said note and real estate mortgage, or notes and
mortgages, a8 the case may be, with the interest conpons
on the said bonds all eanceled, and the interest on the
said note or notes indorsed thereon as fally paid up to
the first day of January, one thousand eight hun
and sixty-five; and the state treasurer shall mske an
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entry in a book to be provided by him for that purpose,
of the number, date and amount of such bond or bonds,
and also of the date and amount of each of the notes
and real estate mortgages accompanying such bond or
bonds, snd the name or names of the makers thereof.

SuorioN. 4. The state treasurer shall snnually, on A ero rate ua-
the first day of February, in each 'year, make a correct rasd to be made
apportionment of the whole of the said * sinking fund” SL5es {iebeats

en in his hands, among such of the said railroad tbus presemted.
bonds as have been so presented to him and so entered
by him in a book, as directed and required by section

ee of this act, pro rata, according to the amount of
each, and pay to the holders thereof, at the office of the
said state treasurer, the amount so apportioned to each,’
respectively, and shall indorse the amount so paid upon
each of the said bonds and upon each of the said notes
so accompanying such bonds; and the said bonds and
notes shall bear annusl interest from the first day of
January, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, at
the rate of seven per cent. per snnum; and the state Wbes beads b
treasurer shall make an annual distribution of the said s etatess-
« ginking fand” among the holders of the said bonds, e '
notes and mortgages, until the whole amount of said
bonds, including interest and principal, is fully paid, at
which time he shall cancel said bonds and execute to
the maker or makers of such note and mortgage a cer-
tificate that such mortgage is paid and satis eg.

Beorron 5. The register of deeds of any county 23 fliss e
Wherein any of the lands so mortgaged to the said comnty, mers:
railroad company are situated, upon-the presentation &’ ™
to him at his office of such certificate of the state trea-
surer, shall cancel such mortgage of record.

Seorrox 6. If any such company, companies, organi- If compeny e
gation or organizations, by whatever name the same permet, gorer-
may be known, receiver, manager, superintendent, per- reoslver)
gon or persons, described in the first section of this act,
shall refuse or neglect to make the payment to the
state treasurer for the creation of the said *sinking
fand,” for the space of thirty days after the first day
of January, in any year, as required by the said first
section of this act, it shall be the duty of the governor
of this state, and he is hereby required, to appoint a
receiver for such delinquent portion of said railroad, Becsiver toexs-
who shall execate 8 bond to the people of this state, in ﬂmﬂ":
such penal sum as the governor shall direct, with guch et
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sureties ag he shall approve, conditioned: for the feith-
ful ﬁerformanoe of the duties of such receiver, and who
shall be anthorized and required to take immedigte pos-

session of said railroad, or of the delinguent ‘portion
thereof as aforesaid. its rolling stock,n&pots, offices,
machine shops, and all its praperty necessary. to and
connected with its operations, and to pperate the said
railroad, or delinquent portion thereof, and out of its
earnings to make the contrihution to the said ¢ sinking
fund” required by the first section of this act, and the
urplus, after paying the current expenses of operating
ax: necessary. repairs of the said road, or sueh portion
heraof, and its rolling stock, he shall pay over to the
owner or owners of such road or porton thereof, or to
the person or persons authorized to receive it for the
time being ; and he shall continue in the possession and
occupancy of the said railroad, or delinquent portion
thereof, until the said bonds. and notes are fully paid,
or until the owner or owners or ¢perators of the said

~-«railroad or portion thereof, shall comply with  the pro-

' " visions of thig act. .-
Sonmidmions o . SEOTION 7. After the full payment of the said bonds,

oseass, whea
Sonds shall be
paid, &e.

and the discharging of ssid notes and mortgages, a8
provided in this act, the annual contributions. to the
“ ginking fund” shall cease; and if any surplus of ssid
fund shall remain in the bands of .the state treasurer,
he shall pay the same over to the respective owners of
said rsilroad, or to those authorized for the time being
to receive it; and if the said railroad shall at that time
be in passession of a receiver, appointed under the pro-
visions of this act, such receiver shall be discharged,
and the possession of the railread, its rolling stock, iix-
tures, and other property delivered to the person or
parties rightfully entitled to the same. i
Section 8. This act shall be a public act, and be in
force from and after its passage. :
Approved March 30, ﬁim.



